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Honorable Rebecca S. Mitchell	


Director, Alabama Public Library Service


6030 Monticello Drive


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-6000





Public Library Service – Competitive Bid Law – State Departments and Agencies – Sole Source – Exemptions





State agencies are subject to the Competitive Bid Law pursuant to section 41-16-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The purchase of goods or services by the Alabama Public Library Service (“APLS”) for the Alabama Virtual Library (“AVL”) may be exempt from the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law if the online database vendors for the AVL qualify for any of the exemptions listed in sections 41-16-21 or 41-16-75 of the Code of Alabama.  Whether a vendor is a sole source is a factual determination that must be made by APLS with the approval of the Finance Department, Division of Purchasing.  





Dear Ms. Mitchell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does section 41-16-21(a) or section 41-16-51(a)(8) of the Code of Alabama apply to the purchase of online databases that comprise the Alabama Virtual Library?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





In your letter of request, you stated the following:





The Alabama Public Library Service Board of Trustees, at their special called meeting on Wednesday, August 8th, in the form of a motion and in agreement with the Alabama Virtual Library Council, has requested me to ask for clarification on two sections of the Code of Ala�bama concerning competitive bidding.  The sec�tions are section 41-16-21(a), “Contracts for which competitive bidding not required generally” (Act 2001-956, 817), and section 41-16-51(a)(8), “Contracts for which competitive bidding not required generally.”





The concern of the Alabama Public Library Ser�vice Board and the Alabama Virtual Library Council is which section of the Code applies to the purchase of online databases licensed for the AVL.  The Alabama Virtual Library is a funded project from the State Leg�islature in the budget of the Alabama Public Library Service.





In the past, databases for the AVL have sub�mitted letters of sole source for the journals, periodi�cals, books, etc., that they licensed to the AVL.  Recently, one of the vendors raised the issue of duplication among the databases on some of the material being offered. . . .





The AVL, in legislative action 2004-386, was listed as an education entity in the “Rainy Day Fund,” but APLS, its fiscal agent, was not.  This has the potential to further complicate the matter.  APLS is funded by the state’s Education Trust Fund.





Both sections 41-16-21 and 41-16-51 are exceptions to the Competitive Bid Law.  Your particular question contemplates which exemption to the Competitive Bid Law is applicable to the Alabama Virtual Library, which is a sub�sidiary of the Alabama Public Library Service.





APLS is a state agency that is organized pursuant to section 41-8-5, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  As a state agency, APLS is subject to the Com�petitive Bid Law of the state unless a particular exemption applies.  Section 41-16-20, et seq., governs the Competitive Bid Law requirements for state agen�cies.  Section 41-16-50, et seq., primarily governs the Competitive Bid Law requirements for local governments.  Accordingly, the exemptions found within section 41-16-51 are inapplicable to APLS and AVL.





Section 41-16-21 was amended in 2001.  This amendment took out the previous exemption that existed for the purchase of manuscripts, books, maps, and pamphlets or periodicals.  Current exemptions within section 41-16-21(a) that may be applicable to APLS include the purchase of “maps or photographs purchased from any federal agency [and] contractual services and purchases of personal property, which by their very nature are impossible of award by com�petitive bidding . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-16-21(a) (Supp. 2006).  Whether the pur�chases for the AVL database qualify for either of these two exemptions is a question of fact that must be determined by APLS.





Another exemption to the Competitive Bid Law for state agencies is found in section 41-16-75 for sole source purchases.  The question of whether the pur�chase of goods or services by a state agency is from a sole source is a question of fact that must be determined by the purchasing entity with the approval of the Finance Department, Division of Purchasing.  Ala. Code § 41-16-75 (Supp. 2006).  Section 41-16-75 provides that approval for sole source purchases shall be given by the Division of Purchasing “only if the purchasing state entity establishes that no other goods or service can meet its needs and that no other vendor offers substantially equivalent goods or service that can accomplish the purpose for which the goods or service is required.”  Id.  








CONCLUSION





State agencies are subject to the Competitive Bid Law pursuant to section 41-16-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The purchase of goods or services by APLS for the AVL may be exempt from the requirements of the Competitive Bid Law if the online database vendors for the AVL qualify for any of the exemptions listed in sections 41-16-21 or 41-16-75 of the Code of Alabama.  Whether a vendor is a sole source is a factual determination that must be made by the APLS with the approval of the Finance Department, Division of Purchasing.





	I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Madeline H. Lewis of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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